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Scale research report - Update 

Focus moves from games to media 
Both organic and M&A-driven growth were evident in H121, as net 
revenues rose 93% to €109.0m, with 36% organic revenue growth year-on-
year in Q221, and adjusted EBITDA increased by 127% to €28.7m. Having 
completed the KingsIsle transaction, in January 2021, to bolster the games 
division, Media and Games Invest (MGI) announced a second major deal in 
June 2021, the €140m acquisition of Smaato, a mobile-first adtech platform 
to drive the growth of MGI’s synergistic media business. This deal marks 
the move in the group’s focus from games to media. Management raised 
its FY21 revenue guidance to €234–254m and adjusted EBITDA guidance 
to €65–70m, an EV/FY21 adjusted EBITDA multiple of 14.0x at the mid-
point, assuming pro forma net debt of €148.1m (post-Smaato). Due to its 
superior growth both prospective and historically (45% five-year revenue 
CAGR in FY15–20), MGI trades at a justified premium to its European 
games peers. 

Powerful growth across media and games in Q221 
In Q221, MGI’s revenues rose by 90% to €57.1m (Q220: €30.0m), with Q221 
adjusted EBITDA increasing by 127% to €15.3m (Q220: €6.7m) thanks to a strong 
contribution from the KingsIsle acquisition (completed in January). Q221 saw 36% 
organic revenue growth year-on-year against a tough comparator in Q220, with the 
surge due to the COVID-19 pandemic. H121 net revenues rose 93% to €109.0m 
(H120: €56.6m), with adjusted EBITDA increasing 127% to €28.7m (H120: €12.7m). 

Scope for future M&A: 1.0x leverage, €246m of cash 
In Q221, MGI raised over €270m, including c €90m of equity, a €150m bond issue 
and a €30m RCF, to fund the two acquisitions (Smaato, KingsIsle) as well as further 
M&A. This left MGI with end June net interest-bearing debt of €44.1m (31 
December 2020: €61.m). Leverage fell to 1.0x at end H121, but is expected to rise 
again to between 2–3x with the close of the Smaato transaction in Q321. The group 
reported cash and cash equivalents of €246.1m as at 30 June 2021 (31 December 
2020: €46.3m), leaving plenty of scope for a full M&A pipeline. 

Valuation: Premium justified by superior growth 
Following the acquisition of Smaato in July 2021, management’s FY21 revenue 
guidance was raised to €234–254m (a 67–81% y-o-y increase) with adjusted 
EBITDA guidance of €65–70m (a 123–141% y-o-y rise). At the midpoint of this 
guidance (adjusted EBITDA of €67.5m) and assuming pro forma net debt of 
€148.1m (post-Smaato), MGI is trading on c 14.8x FY21e EV/adjusted EBITDA and 
4.1x FY21e EV/revenue. This is a small premium to MGI’s European games peers, 
despite MGI’s superior growth rate, but a material discount to its US adtech peers. 
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 Management with proven M&A track record. 
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 45% five-year revenue CAGR from FY15–20. 

Bear 
 Undergoing a period of rapid transformation and 

with €246m of cash at H121, this will continue. 
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 The media segment lags the games business. 
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Consensus estimates  
Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

Adjusted 
EBITDA* 

 

PBT 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

EV/adjusted 
EBITDA* (x) 

P/E 
(x) 

12/19 83.9 18.1 (0.8) (0.01) 49.4 N/A 
12/20  140.2   26.5   3.9   0.03   33.7   189.7  
12/21e  222.7   58.8   20.8   0.11   15.2   53.3  
12/22e  284.0   82.6   33.8   0.19   10.8   29.8  

Source: MGI accounts (historical figures), Refinitiv consensus. Note: *EBITDA adjusted for 
one-off M&A and financing costs. 

mailto:tech@edisongroup.com
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H121 results: Strong performance from both segments 

MGI is a rapidly scaling and profitable games and digital media group, increasingly realising the 
synergies between the two segments to deliver strong top- and bottom-line growth. 

In Q221, MGI’s revenues rose by 90% to €57.1m (Q220: €30.0m), with Q221 adj EBITDA rising by 
127% to €15.3m (Q220: €6.7m) thanks to a strong contribution from the KingsIsle acquisition 
(completed in January 2021). Q221 saw 36% organic revenue growth year-on-year against a tough 
comparator in Q220, the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. H121 net revenues rose 93% to €109.0m 
(H120: €56.6m), with adjusted EBITDA increasing by 127% to €28.7m (H120: €12.7m).  

The strong organic growth (Q221: 36%) was driven by game launches and content updates in the 
games segment, as well as new products like ATOM in Media, supported by M&A (eg KingsIsle, 
LKQD). Although COVID-19 has led to a structural step-up in engagement and an uplift in revenues 
since Q220, this demand boost was less evident in Q221 and appears now to be tailing off. 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly summary 
€m H121 H120 Q221 Q121 FY20 
Group  

    

Net revenues 109.0 56.6 57.1 51.9 140.2 
  y-o-y growth 93% 98% 90% 96% 67% 
Adjusted EBITDA  28.7 12.7 15.3 13.4 29.1 
  y-o-y growth 127% 184% 127% 126% 61% 
  Margin (%) 26% 22% 27% 26% 20.8% 
Cash and cash equivalents 246.1 15.4 246.1 51.7 46.3 
Net debt 44.1 70.7 44.1 97.6 61.6 
Gaming division  

    

Revenues 55.4 32.7 28.0 27.4 75.2 
Adjusted EBITDA  21.4 10.5 10.6 10.8 23.2 
  Margin (%) 39% 32% 38% 39% 31% 
Media division  

    

Revenues 53.6 23.8 29.1 24.5 65.0 
Adjusted EBITDA  7.3 2.1 4.7 2.6 6.0 
  Margin (%) 14% 9% 16% 11% 9% 
Source: MGI 

Group adjusted EBITDA margins rose to 26% in H121 from 22% in H120, with a continuing strong 
performance from games and an improved contribution from media. In Q221, the group also 
increasingly benefited from synergies between the games and media segments with, for example, 
gamigo‘s casual games platform being connected to the Verve platform, allowing more effective in-
game ad monetisation. There was also a notable step-up in media segment margins (Q221: 16%, 
Q121: 11%) as this scales and is consolidated onto a single platform, Verve. Management expects 
adjusted EBITDA margins in the media division to continue to build to 15–20% once current 
acquisitions are fully integrated, while gaming margins are targeted to remain above 30%. 

Q221 net profit rose 708% to €3.4m (Q220: €0.4m), with H121 net profit rising 11-fold to €5.6m 
(H120: €0.5m), driven by strong top-line growth, improving margins and slower growth in costs. 

Fund-raising bonanza leaves ample resources for future M&A 
In March 2021, MGI completed a €40m tap issue of its bond. In May 2021, MGI then completed a 
€90m share placing, before a further €150m tap issue in June 2021, when the group also signed a 
€30m unsecured revolving credit facility (RCF). With this funding (principally for M&A), at 30 June 
2021, MGI had €246.1m of cash (31 December 2020: €46.3m) and more than €270m of free 
liquidity. As at 30 June 2021, net interest-bearing debt amounted to €44.1m (31 December 2020: 
€61.6m) with a leverage ratio of 1.0x (31 December 2020: 2.1x), below MGI’s target leverage range 
of 2–3x. However, on a pro forma basis, assuming completion of the Smaato acquisition (a cash 
payment of €101m), and based on pro forma last 12 months Q221 adjusted EBITDA (including 
Smaato and KingsIsle), MGI estimates pro forma net leverage of 1.9x. This leaves MGI with 
substantial headroom for further M&A. 
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On 24 August 2021, MGI completed a further €80m bond tap issue with a yield to maturity of 
4.76%, taking the total bond framework to €350m. 

Exhibit 2: H121 financial results 
€000s FY19 FY20 H120 H121 
Revenue 83,893 140,220 56,569 109,045 
Capitalised development 10,187 15,994 7,993 10,560 
Oher operating income 4,636 6,272 1,806 3,057 
Cost of purchased services (45,803) (77,620) (35,152) (69,225) 
Employee-related costs (27,358) (39,573) (19,587) (26,806) 
Other operating expenses (10,012) (18,745) - - 
EBITDA 15,543 26,549 11,629 26,631 
Adjusted EBITDA 18,100 29,135 12,700 28,700 
Depreciation & Amortisation (10,543) (15,508) (6,583) (13,446) 
Net profit/(loss) 1,253 2,707 474 5,646 
Number of shares outstanding (m) 70.02 117.07 70.02 149.68 
Average shares in issue (m) 60.39 85.50 70.02 133.61 
EPS (reported) (€) (0.01) 0.04 0.01 0.04 
Net cash/(debt) (34,911) (61,600) (70,709) (44,100) 
Source: MGI accounts 

Divisional review 

Games: Benefiting from R&D investment and KingsIsle 
Gamigo has more than 100 million registered players, served by a team of over 500 employees. 

MGI’s games business has been built around its games platform, gamigo, and includes over 10 
massively multiplayer online games (MMOs) and over 5,000 casual games, across the role-playing 
game (RPG), fantasy and strategy genres. Titles include Trove, Aura Kingdom, Desert Operations, 
Grand Fantasia, Fiesta Online, as well as Pirate101 and Wizard101, MGI’s latest major games 
properties, which were acquired through the KingsIsle transaction in January 2021. 

Delivering 69% y-o-y growth in H121, games represented 51% of MGI group revenues and 75% of 
adjusted EBITDA in H121. Revenues grew 49% y-o-y in Q221 to €28.0m, with growth driven by the 
KingsIsle acquisition as well as new game launches and game updates for many of gamigo’s titles. 
Operational investment remains an ongoing focus, with further game launches and substantial 
content updates in the pipeline for H221 and FY22, including the release of multiple new game IPs.  

Management expects to release three updates (downloadable content (DLC)) per year for games in 
its core portfolio, with three further new game launches expected by the end of FY21. This rate of 
investment is expected to accelerate in FY22, with further geographic and platform expansion 
anticipated. Organic growth will be supplemented by continuing M&A, with three to five 
complementary acquisitions expected per year, targeting long-lived titles at conservative multiples, 
with a focus on mobile titles. 

Media: Rising margins as business scales 
Verve served more than 166bn ads in the 12 months to 30 June 2021, from over 5,000 advertisers, 
supported by a team of over 400 employees.  

Having had great success in the games division bringing all of its properties onto a common 
platform, gamigo, MGI has been repeating this strategy on the media side of its business, 
aggregating its adtech properties onto a single platform, Verve. This is now starting to deliver 
attractive operational and cost-saving benefits as the business scales.  

Media represented 49% of group revenues in H121, but only 25% of adjusted EBITDA. However, 
H121 saw year-on-year revenue growth of 125% as well as a step-up in adjusted EBITDA margin to 
14% (H120: 9%). In Q221, revenues grew 160% y-o-y to €29.1m (the first quarter when media 
revenues have exceeded games revenues), with growth driven by the effective consolidation of the 
media properties leading to 21% growth in new clients, together with contributions from Beemray 
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(Q221) and LKQD (Q121). The Smaato acquisition, announced in July 2021, is expected to 
complete in Q321 and will have a major impact on the growth of the media segment in H221. 

In terms of outlook, in the near term, Verve is looking to close the Smaato acquisition and integrate 
it with Verve to further extend the platform’s sales reach. In 2021, Verve also intends to release its 
ATOM (anonymised targeting on mobile), an on-device mobile audience activation technology that 
allows brands to continue to target specific audiences on mobile to maintain their return on ad 
spend without compromising a user’s privacy. In 2022, the group expects to further expand and 
internationalise its offering as well as rolling-out a full white-label software-as-a-service solution. 
Organic growth will be supplemented by M&A, with three to five complementary acquisitions 
expected per year, looking to address gaps in Verve’s existing capabilities as well as to scale the 
platform, with a particular focus on developing the platform’s reach into Asia. 

Valuation: Justified premium to games peer group 

Exhibit 3: MGI’s mid-term targets 

 
Source: MGI (CMD presentation, August 2021) 

Based on consensus, MGI is now trading at a small premium to its European games peer group 
based on sales and EBITDA multiples, but at a significant premium in terms of P/E multiples, as 
MGI’s recent growth has yet to fully fall through to the bottom line. However, with media now the 
largest contributor to revenue, we will start to value two divisions separately. MGI remains at a 
material discount (50%+) to its US adtech peers, such as Magnite, Applovin, Ironsource and Viant. 

Following the Smaato deal, announced in July 2021, management’s FY21 revenue guidance was 
raised to €234–254m (a 67–81% y-o-y increase) with adjusted EBITDA guidance of €65–70m (a 
123–141% y-o-y rise). At the midpoint of this guidance (adjusted EBITDA of €67.5m) and assuming 
the company’s indicated pro forma net debt of €148.1m (post-Smaato), MGI is trading on 4.1x 
FY21e EV/revenue and 14.8x FY21e EV/ adjusted EBITDA, closer to its European peer group. 

Exhibit 4: Peer group comparison (based on consensus estimates)  
Year 
end 

Current 
price (ccy 

value) 

Quoted 
currency 

Market 
cap 

(€m) 

EV 
(€m) 

EBITDA 
margin 

1FY (%) 

EBITDA 
margin 

2FY (%) 

EV/ 
sales 

1FY (x) 

EV/ 
sales 

2FY (x) 

EV/ 
EBITDA 
1FY (x) 

EV/ 
EBITDA 
2FY (x) 

P/E 
1FY 

(x) 

P/E 
2FY 

(x) 
Media and Games Invest Dec-21 5.69 EUR  852   966  26.4 29.1 4.3 3.4 16.4 11.7 53.3 29.8 
European games peers 

   
   

       

Embracer Group  Mar-22 197.0 SEK  9,079   7,842  43.1 44.8 4.6 4.0 10.7 9.0 NM NM 
Stillfront Group (publ) Dec-21 57.1 SEK  2,030   2,377  35.8 38.8 4.4 3.8 12.3 9.9 18.0 14.2 
Modern Times Group MTG  Dec-21 122.7 SEK  1,332   1,395  15.4 20.8 2.6 1.9 16.6 9.3 46.9 23.7 
Ten Square Games  Dec-21 531.0 PLN  846   773  28.5 30.4 4.9 4.2 17.1 13.7 19.7 15.4 
G5 Entertainment (publ) Dec-21 434.6 SEK  381   363  27.7 31.9 2.6 2.3 9.5 7.2 17.2 12.5       

30.1 33.4 3.8 3.3 13.2 9.8 25.5 16.5       
28.5 31.9 4.4 3.8 12.3 9.3 18.9 14.8 

US adtech peers              
Trade Desk Dec-21 78.42 USD  31,947   31,347  37.8 36.7 31.5 24.5 83.3 66.8 111.5 96.8 
Applovin Dec-21 73.57 USD  23,314   23,813  26.1 28.9 10.3 8.4 39.4 29.2 149.3 82.8 
Ironsource  Dec-21 9.59 USD  8,267   8,266  34.0 33.1 18.7 14.2 55.2 43.0 168.2 97.6 
Magnite Dec-21 28.96 USD  3,238   3,689  30.9 31.8 10.4 8.1 33.8 25.4 47.6 31.9 
PubMatic  Dec-21 27.05 USD  1,159   1,056 32.5 30.5 6.0 4.8 18.3 15.6 58.2 53.5 
Viant Technology  Dec-21 13.37 USD  686   640  14.6 15.7 3.6 3.1 24.5 19.8 NM NM 
      29.3 29.4 13.4 10.5 42.4 33.3 107.0 72.5 
      31.7 31.2 10.4 8.3 36.6 27.3 111.5 82.8 
Source: Refinitiv data. Note: Priced as at 30 August 2021.  

 
 

https://www.edisongroup.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Media-and-Games-Invest-Acquisition-of-Smaato-and-updated-guidance.pdf
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General disclaimer and copyright  
Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 
securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, including risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared and 
issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without 
recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or 
warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this 
report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or 
statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison's 
policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard 
to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument.  

 
New Zealand  
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation 
to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as 
a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment 
decision. 

 
United Kingdom 
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing 
communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on 
dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 
19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of 
the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be distributed 
or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  
Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not offer 
or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that any 
particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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